
 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 27 September 2018 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 19 July 

2018. (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where any appropriate notice has been given 
from: –  

a) The Public; 
b) Members to Cabinet / Chairs; 
c) Members to the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for 

Durham and Darlington. 
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Reports of Cabinet Member –  
 

(i) Leader and Efficiency and Resources Portfolio Overview; 
(ii) Adult Social Care Portfolio; 
(iii) Children and Young People Portfolio; 
(iv) Economy and Regeneration Portfolio; 
(v) Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio; and 
(vi) Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio. 

 (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

 (b)   Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential Indicators 

Public Document Pack



2017/18 - Report of Managing Director. (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports.  
 

 (a)   Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 (c)   Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 (d)   Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 (e)   Place Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 65 - 66) 
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 19 September 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Galletley, Grundy, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, 
Kelley, Kelly, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis, Wright and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays  



 

 

-1- 

ITEM NO. 2 
 

COUNCIL 
19th July 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor; Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, 
Coultas, Crichlow, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs. Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, 
Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, Johnson, B. 
Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Kane, Kelley, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Marshall, 
McEwan, Mills, Newall, K. Nicholson, M. Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, E. A. 
Richmond, S. Richmond, A. J. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, J. Taylor, Tostevin, 
Wallis and Wright.    (44) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Galletley, Kelly, Lyonette, Mrs. H. Scott and 
York.   (5) 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Grundy.   (1) 
 

9. MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of 
this Council, held on 10 and 17 May 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records. 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – The Mayor and Councillors Cossins, Dixon, 
Harker, L. Hughes, Kane, Knowles, Lister, McEwan, Storr, C. Taylor and J. Taylor 
each declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Minute 17(b) below, as a Member of the 
Co-operative Party.  

Councillor Coultas declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Minute 15 (a) below, as a 
Director of the Darlington Credit Union.    

11.  ORDER OF SEALING DOCUMENTS – Presented – The Register showing the 
documents which had been sealed since the last meeting of Council. 

12. ANNOUNCEMENTS – (1) Councillor Regan - The Mayor reported on the death 
of Councillor David Regan, who had sadly passed away on 27 May 2018, and 
referred to Councillor Regan’s years of service, and roles on the Council. 
  
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence for Councillor 
Regan. 
 
(2) Best of Darlington Awards 2018 – The Mayor reported on the Best of 
Darlington Awards, which had taken place on 18 May 2018, and informed Members 
of two employees of the authority who were amongst the Award recipients.  
 
Lyndsey Robinson, Tenancy Enforcement Officer, was presented with the ‘Public 
Service Hero Award’, for her work tackling anti-social behaviour in Middleton St. 
George, and Lee Morris, Learning and Skills Employer Engagement Officer, was 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

-2- 

presented with the ‘Darlington Cares: Good Egg Award’ for his volunteer work with 
both Quakers Running Club and Darlington South Park parkrun. 
 
The Mayor also reported that Ada Burns, former Chief Executive of the authority, 
received a special Chairman's Award, in recognition of her achievements. 
 
(3) Councillor Heslop - The Mayor extended a warm welcome to Councillor Heslop, 

who was attending his first meeting of the Council since his election on 12 July 2018. 

13. QUESTIONS – TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE NOTICE HAS BEEN 

GIVEN) FROM – (1) The Public – There was one question, with notice, from a 

member of the public, who received an answer thereon.      

(2) Members to Cabinet/Chairs – There were no questions from Members, where 
notice had been given, for the Mayor, Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
(3) Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington – The 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, had submitted 
his apologies for the meeting. 
 
14. COUNCIL REPORTS – There were no reports for consideration at the meeting. 
 
15. CABINET REPORTS – (a) Overview Reports of Cabinet Members – The 
Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 
(b) Cabinet Urgent Decisions – The Managing Director submitted a report 

(previously circulated) detailing decisions taken by Cabinet as a matter of urgency 

and to which the procedure for call-in could not be applied. 

RESOLVED – That the urgent decisions taken by Cabinet be noted. 
 
REASON – To comply with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
16. SCRUTINY REPORTS – OVERVIEW REPORTS – The five Scrutiny Committee 
Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of Committee 
meetings 
 
17. NOTICES OF MOTION – (a) The following Motion was moved by Councillor 
Curry, and seconded by Councillor Wallis: 
 
That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Council’s Cabinet to:- 
 

a) Look at options to end the use of unnecessary ‘Single Use Plastics’ within the 
Council; and 

 

Page 2



 

 

-3- 

b) Encourage businesses; those who contract with the Council; residents; and 
organisations in Darlington to go ‘Plastic’ free to assist in reducing street litter 
and contribute to the global campaign against marine pollution. 

 
The Motion was put to the meeting and carried. 

(b) The following Motion was moved by Councillor Knowles, and seconded by 
Councillor S. Richmond: 
 

a) That, as this Council believes that action needs to be taken to raise 

awareness of modern slavery (and the fact that it is happening all over the UK 

and that the current support for victims is not sufficient and needs to go 

beyond the 45 days they are currently given by the Government), it agrees it 

has an important role to play in ensuring Darlington Borough Council’s 

contracts and supplies don’t contribute to modern slavery and exploitation. 

b) That this Council adopt and as far as is practicable implement the Co-

operative Party’s Charter against Modern Slavery to ensure Darlington 

Borough Council’s procurement practices don’t support slavery. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, a request was made by five Members 
for a named vote on the Motion. A named vote was taken of those Members present 
at the meeting and there appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cossins, Coultas, 
Crichlow, Crumbie, Dixon, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, 
Kane, Kelley, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, McEwan, Newall, K. Nicholson, M. 
Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S. Richmond, A. J. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, J. Taylor, Wallis 
and Wright.                    (32) 
 
Against the Motion – Councillors Crudass, Donoghue, Johnson and Tostevin (4) 
 
Abstentions – Councillors Mrs. Culley, Curry, B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Marshall, 
Mills and E. A. Richmond.                   (7)  
 
Motion Carried. 
 
NOTE: Councillor Cartwright had left the meeting when the vote was taken.   
 
18. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – APPOINTMENT OF A LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

– Following the resignation of Councillor Bill Dixon as Leader of the Council, 

consideration was given to the appointment of a new Leader of the Council. 

RESOLVED - That Councillor Harker be appointed Leader of the Council. 

NOTE: Following his appointment, Councillor Harker confirmed that Councillor 

McEwan would be appointed the Deputy Leader of the Council, and stated that he 

intended to undertake the work of the Leader’s Portfolio, alongside the Efficiency and 

Page 3



 

 

-4- 

Resources Portfolio, until the following Ordinary Meeting of the Council when he 

would confirm his appointments to the Cabinet Portfolios. 

19. MEMBERSHIP CHANGES – Consideration was given to membership changes 
of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Mrs. D. Jones be appo
[...]
solution. 

 
Meetings 
 
17. Since the last meeting of Council, I have attended:    

 
(a) Briefings with the Director of Adults and Children’s Services and various 

members of that directorate; 
(b) Met with a secondary school teacher re: E-Sports National Competition; 
(c) Darlington Pride event at the Marketplace; 
(d) The Corporate Parenting Panel; 
(e) Carmel College on A-level results day; 
(f)   Convened a meeting with chief officers to discuss a student architect’s ideas for 

conversion of derelict land into community space; 
(g) Site visit at a town centre play area; 
(h) Darlington for Culture’s volunteer celebration at Theatre Hullabaloo; 
(i)   Tees Valley-wide meeting of Lead Members for Children and Young People to 

discuss our adoption agency; 
(j)   The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; 
(k) Chaired the Local Authority Governor Appointment Panel; 
(l)   The Darlington Partnership Executive meeting; 
(m) Met with Mark Riddell MBE to discuss our Leaving Care Services; 
(n) The Health and Wellbeing Board; 
(o) Held a surgery for Young People at the Dolphin Centre; and 
(p) A meeting of the North East Child Poverty Commission. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor Cyndi Hughes 
Children and Young People Portfolio 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Item No 8 (a) (iv) - Economy and Regeneration Portfolio 
Overview 
Council 

- 1 of 4 - 
 

 

COUNCIL 
27 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO. 8 (a) (iv)  
 

 
OVERVIEW OF ECONOMY AND REGENERATION PORTFOLIO 

 

 
1. Since the last meeting of Council, the following are the main areas of work 

undertaken under the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio. 
 

House of Fraser 
 
2. I am delighted to report that agreement has been reached that Sports Direct will 

retain the former House of Fraser store in the Town Centre.  The Council was 
involved in many discussions with both Sports Direct and the building owner and 
will continue to work with Sports Direct on its future plans.  It has signed up
[...]
n event to mark the 

achievements of Darlington Culture Volunteers since its inception.  There are 67 
active volunteers and January to June 2018 saw the completion of 2871 hours of 
volunteering, which is an average of 478 hours per month and a significant 
increase on 2017.  Volunteers support not only the Theatre but also other arts and 
cultural events in Darlington.   
 

Audience Participation and Engagement  
 
30. The Hippodrome presented a series of engagement activities during August which 

included craft activities for adults and for young people, drama and dance 
workshops and live music in the Hippo Lounge on Saturday lunchtimes.  The 
Theatre also launched a free family trail around the Theatre encouraging families to 
learn more about its history.  Volunteers took part in a week of archiving activities 
led by the Theatre’s Heritage Officer and there was also a drop in day for the public 
to come and see some of the interesting items in our collection. 
 

Page 27



 

 

Item No 8 (a) (vi) - Leisure and Local Environment 
Portfolio Overview  
Council  

- 6 of 9 - 
 

 

31. On the last Friday of each month the Hippodrome is hosting Speakeasy with 
Mike McGrother, sponsored by Darlington Building Society, which is an afternoon 
of fun and music for older people at risk of loneliness and isolation.   
 

Heritage on Track 
 
32. Heritage on Track is a programme exploring and promoting creative engagement 

with the heritage of the Stockton and Darlington Railway (S&DR) and of 
communities around North Road, of Red Hall and in Middleton St George which are 
located in close proximity to the railway track bed.  Heritage on Track is one 
component of the Tees Valley Combined Authority led Great Place Tees Valley 
programme, which has secured a Great Place programme award from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund.  The programme will run until the end of September 2020.  Heritage 
on Track activity has already been staged at Darlington primary schools, 
Corporat
[...]
 major set piece event in 2025 at North 
Road/Head of Steam.  Officers from the four local authorities are currently 
reviewing the report and recommendations.  Again officers are intending 
reporting to Cabinet in November 2018.   
 

(f)    NGI has completed its report into tourism information recommendations.  
Officers are currently considering the recommendations and will report into 
Cabinet in November 2018. 
 

(g) Darlington has the privilege of hosting the annual birthday celebrations for the 
S&DR this year.  The Council and the Friends of Stockton and Darlington 
Railway are hosting a dinner for distinguished guests who could be important in 
the development and delivery of our ambitions over the next seven years.  The 
Head of Steam is hosting a family fun day on 30 September to mark the 
anniversary which is of course today, 27 September.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Nick Wallis 

Cabinet Member with Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Item No 8 (b) - Treasury Management & Prud Ind 
Outturn 201718 
Council 

- 1 of 22 - 
 

 

COUNCIL 
27 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO. 8 (b) 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN  

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Stephen Harker 

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio  
 

Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides important information regarding the regulation and 

management of the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash-flow.  It is a 
requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and covers treasury activity for 
2017/18.  The report also seeks approval of the Prudential Indicators results for 
2017/18 in accordance with the Prudential Code.   
 

Summary 
 
2. The financial year 2017/18 presented similar circumstances to 2016/17 with regard 

to treasury management.  However, due to the low returns for cash investments 
new ways to improve investment returns were sought. It was agreed to look at 
alternative investment types to increase return.  Cost of borrowing remained low 
throughout 2017/18 and the cost of shorter term borrowing will remain low for a 
number of years in the future. 

 
3. During 2017/18 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 

requirements.  The borrowing need (Table 1) was only increased for capital 
purposes.   

 
4. At 31st March 2018 the Council’s external debt was £160.161M which is £33.000M 

more than the previous year, this increase relates to externalising debt which was 
in the past internal ie use of reserves.  This externalisation enabled the Council to 
invest in Property Fund units to increase investment return. The average interest 
rate for borrowing was down from 4.30% in 2016/17 to 3.84% in 2017/18. This 
reduction in the average rate of interest is due to a new mix of maturity dates to 
take advantage of the lower cost of borrowing for short term debt.  Investments 
totalled £52.443M at 31st March 2018 (£21.000M at 31st March 2017) earning 
interest of 0.31% on short term cash investments, 0.625% on longer term cash 
investments and 2.2% on Property Fund units net of costs. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8b



 
 
Item No 8 (b) - Treasury Management & Prud Ind 
Outturn 201718 
Council 

- 2 of 22 - 
 

 

 
5. Financing costs have been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.600M 

achieved from the original MTFP.  The majority of the savings relate to the inclusion 
and purchase of Property Fund units in the investment portfolio, with the interest 
received reduced due to additional interest payments on debt and additional 
brokerage fees. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The outturn 2017/18 Prudential Indicators within this report and those in 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

(b) The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18 be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities. 
 

(b) To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
(i) Accounting Records 
(ii) Annual Investment Strategy 2017/18 
(iii) Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2017/18 
 
Elaine Hufford : Extension 5404 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
 
Item No 8 (b) - Treasury Management & Prud Ind 
Outturn 201718 
Council 

- 3 of 22 - 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and 
wellbeing which this report needs to address 

Carbon Impact There are no issues relating to carbon impact 

Diversity There are no specific implications for diversity 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all wards 

Groups Affected The proposals do not affect any specific group 

Budget and Policy Framework  The report does not change the Council’s 
budget or Policy framework but needs to be 
considered by Council 

Key Decision This is not an Executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an Executive decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The proposals in the report support delivery of 
the Community Strategy through appropriate 
and effective deployment of the Councils 
Resources 

Efficiency The report outlines movements in the national 
economic outlook that have enabled officers to 
take advantage of different types of Investments 
and changing interest rates to benefit the 
Revenue MTFP.  

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

Does this report impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers  
 

 
 

Page 35



 

 
 
Item No 8 (b) - Treasury Management & Prud Ind 
Outturn 201718 
Council 

- 4 of 22 - 
 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
8. This report summarises: 

 
(a) Capital expenditure and financing for 2017/18 
(b) The Council’s underlying borrowing need 
(c) Treasury position at 31st March 2018 
(d) Prudential indicators and compliance issues 
(e) The economic background for 2017/18 
(f) A summary of the Treasury Management Strategy agreed for 2017/18 
(g) Treasury Management activity during 2017/18 
(h) Performance and risk benchmarking 
 

9. Throughout this report a number of technical terms are used, a glossary of terms 
can be found at the end of this report. 

 
The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2017/18 
 
10. The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long term assets, which is financed 

either, 
 

(a) immediately through capital receipts, capital grants, contributions and from 
revenue; or 

(b) by borrowing. 
 

11. Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address this borrowing need, either 
through borrowing from external bodies, or utilising temporary cash resources 
within the Council.  The wider treasury activities also include managing the 
Council’s cash flow, its previous borrowing activities and the investment of surplus 
funds.  These activities are structured to manage risk foremost and then optimise 
performance. 

 
12. Capital Expenditure forms one of the prudential indicators that are used to regulate 

treasury activity.  Table 1 shows total capital expenditure and how this was 
financed, compared with what was expected to be spent and how this would have 
been financed. Actual expenditure was £98.973M less than planned, mainly due to 
not progressing the Loan Facility to Registered Social Landlords (RSL’s). However 
the mix of funding differs from that which was expected as some schemes 
progressed quicker than others.  This impacted slightly on borrowing needed to 
fund expenditure, resulting in £0.402M less borrowing need than expected at this 
time which excludes any loans to RSL’s. 
  

Page 36



 

 
 
Item No 8 (b) - Treasury Management & Prud Ind 
Outtu
[...]
ator. 

 

Table 4 – Gross Borrowing Compared with CFR 
 

 31 March 
2016 Actual 

£m 

31 March 
2018 

Approved 
Indicator £m 

31 March 
2018 Actual  

£m 

Gross Borrowing Position 127.161 282.000 160.161 

CFR Excluding PFI & leases 180.169 285.365 184.963 

CFR 195.186 299.190 198.788 

Page 39



 

 
 
Item No 8 (b) - Treasury Management & Prud Ind 
Outturn 201718 
Council 

- 8 of 22 - 
 

 

 
22. The Authorised Limit – The Authorised Limit is the “Affordable Borrowing Limit” 

required by section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  The Council does not 
have power to borrow above this level.    

 
23. The Operational Boundary – The Operational Boundary is the expected 

borrowing position of the Council during the year.  Periods where the actual 
position is either below or over the Boundary are both acceptable, subject to the 
Authorised Limit not being breached. 

 
24. Actual financing costs as a proportion of net revenue expenditure - This 

indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term 
obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue expenditure. 
The actual for this indicator has reduced due to nil provision of MRP for the General 
Fund and other savings in the Financing Costs budget, but has risen from the 
previous year due to a reduction in the Councils overall budget. 

 
Table 5 – Key Prudential Indicators 
 

 Actual 
2016/17 

£M 

Original 
Approved 

Limits 
2017/18 

£M 

Revised 
Approved 

Limits 
2017/18  

£M 

Actual 
Total 

Liabilities 
Borrowing 

+ PFI/ 
leases 
2017/18 

Maximum 
£M 

Approved Indicator – Authorised 
Limit 

142.178 205.616 310.616 173.986 

Approved Indicator – Operational 
Boundary 

142.178 195.825 295.825 173.986 

Financing costs as a percentage 
of net revenue expenditure 

4.19% 4.65% 4.01% 4.00% 

 
25. At 31st March 2018 the total liabilities were £173.986m which is below both the 

approved Authorised Limit and the approved Operational Boundar
[...]

Short term Cash flow investment rate returned 
against comparative average rate 

0.44% 0.31% 

Long term Capital investment rate returned 
against comparative average rates   

0.79% 0.53% 

 

Comparative rates used to compare DBC 
performance: - 

Short Term 
Investments 

Long Term 
Investments 

Comparative Rates   

Overnight Bid Rate Overnight 0.20% - 

London Interbank Bid Rate 7 day      0.22% - 

London Interbank Bid Rate 1 month  0.23%  

London Interbank Bid rate 3 months 0.29%  

London Interbank Bid rate 6 months - 0.40% 

London Interbank Bid rate 12 months  - 0.60% 

   

Average External Comparators 0.24% 0.50% 

 
48.  As can be seen from the table, the actual investment rate achieved for both short 

and longer term investments exceeds the average of comparative rates.  
 

Risk 
 
49. The Council’s treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of 

professional codes, statutes and guidance:- 
 
(a) The Local Government Act 2003(the Act), which provides the powers to borrow 

and invest as well as providing controls and limits on this activity. 
 

(b) The Act permits the Secretary of State to set limits either on the Council or 
nationally on all local authorities restricting the amount of borrowing which may 
be undertaken (although no restrictions were made in 2017/18). 

 
(c) Statutory Instrument (SI) 3146 2003, as amended, develops the controls and 

powers within the Act. 
 

(d) The SI requires the Council to undertake any borrowing activity with regard to 
the CIFPA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 

 

Page 45



 

 
 
Item No 8 (b) - Treasury Management & Prud Ind 
Outturn 201718 
Council 

- 14 of 22 - 
 

 

(e) The SI also requires the Council to operate the overall treasury function with 
regard to the CIPFA code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public 
Services. 

 
(f) Under the Act the Department for Communities and Local Government has 

issued Investment Guidance to structure and reg
[...]
for indicators which had previous data for comparison and 
we noted that seven indicators had achieved or exceeded year-end targets, seven 
had not achieved year end targets and six did not have a year-end target.   
 

Broadband Infrastructure Delivery in Darlington 2012-20 
 
6. We welcomed the PowerPoint Presentation from Keith Wilson, Economic Strategy 

and Intelligence Manager of Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) on 
Broadband Infrastructure Delivery in Darlington 2012-20 which included 
Broadband and Policies; Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK); Darlington Rollout, 
including Public, Rural and Commercial; and Future Investments. 
 

7. Members were informed that TVCA and BDUK had committed funding for two 
phases of public sector funded Broadband infrastructure rollout programmes for the 
Borough with Digital Durham managing delivery of two Phases of the BDUK 
programme. 
 

8. Phase 1 had been delivered in the Town Centre and Central Park Enterprise Zone 
plus four rural cabinets resulting in a 93.5 per cent Borough coverage. 
 

9. Phase 2, the Superfast Extension Programme (SEP) has a target coverage of 95 
per cent of UK premises by 2019/20.  In late 2016 TVCA decided it wanted an 
enhanced Phase 2 in the Tees Valley enabling 98.1 per cent coverage with an 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9e



 

 
Item No 9 (e) - Place Scrutiny Overview 
Council 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

 

ambition of 100 per cent at the end of Phase 3 
 

10. It was also reported that TVCA aimed to apply for Government programmes such 
as the Local Full Fibre Network (LFFN) (based on full fibre solutions) which would 
offer new infrastructure provision for speeds up to 1 gigabit per sec level which 
would enable 5G solutions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Bob Carson 
Chair of Place Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 19 July 2018.
	8a Overview Reports of Cabinet Member
	Adult Social Care  Portfolio Overview
	Children and Young People Portfolio Overview
	Economy and Regeneration Portfolio Overview
	Housing Health and Partnerships Portfolio Overview
	Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio Overview

	8b Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - Report of Managing Director.
	9a Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee;
	9b Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee;
	9c Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee;
	9d Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and
	9e Place Scrutiny Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councilllors Carson, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, Crudass, 
Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, Grundy, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
C L B Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, Kelley, Kelly, Lawton, Lee, 
Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Newall, K Nicholson, Nutt, S Richmond, E A Richmond, 
A J Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Wallis, Wright and York 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Dixon, L Hughes, Knowles, Lister, Mills, 
M Nicholson, Rahman, Mrs H Scott and Tostevin 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Cartwright 
 
 
 
 

20 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 19 JULY 2018. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council, held 
on 19 July 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

22 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

23 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Former Mayor and Councillor Bill Stenson - The Mayor reported on the death of 
Former Mayor and Councillor Bill Stenson, who had sadly passed away on 22 August 
2018, and referred to Former Councillor Stenson’s years of service, and roles on the 
Council. 
  
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence for Councillor 
Stenson. 
 

24 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE ANY APPROPRIATE NOTICE 
HAS BEEN GIVEN FROM: 
 

 (1) The Public – There were five questions, with notice, from members of the public, 
who each received an answer thereon. 

      
(2) Members to Cabinet/Chairs – There were no questions from Members, where 



 

 
-2- 

 

notice had been given, for the Mayor, Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of 
the Scrutiny Committees. 

 
(3) Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington – The Police, 

Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, addressed 
Members, and answered questions thereon. 

 
25 COUNCIL REPORTS. 

 
 There were no reports for consideration at the meeting. 

 
26 CABINET REPORTS. 

 
(1)  OVERVIEW REPORTS OF CABINET MEMBER 

 
 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 

work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 
NOTE: In introducing his report, the Leader of the Council announced that Councillor 
Crumbie had been appointed to Cabinet, to fill the vacancy created due to Councillor 
Dixon’s resignation from Cabinet in July. 
 

(2)  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2017/18 - REPORT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR. 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide important 
information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s borrowing, 
investments and cash-flow. The submitted report also sought approval of the 
Prudential Indicators results for 2017/2018, in accordance with the Prudential Code. 
 
The submitted report outlined the circumstances with regard to treasury management 
for 2017/2018. It was reported that due to low returns on cash investments new ways 
to improve investment returns were sought, and that it had been agreed that that 
alternative investment types to increase return were looked at. The submitted report 
stated that the cost of borrowing remained low throughout 2017/18, and that it was 
anticipated that the cost of shorter term borrowing would remain low for a number of 
years in the future. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council had complied with its legislative and 
regulatory requirements, and that the need for borrowing was only increased for 
capital purposes. 
  
The submitted report stated that at 31st March 2018, the Council’s external debt was 
£160.161m, which was £33.000m more than the previous year. It was reported that 
the average interest rate for borrowing was down to 3.84%, from 4.30% in 2016/17, 
and that investments totalled £52.443m at 31st March 2018, in comparison to 
£21.000m at 31st March 2017, earning interest of 0.31% on short term investments, 
0.625% on longer term investments, and 2.2% on Property Fund units net of cost.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the outturn 2017/18 Prudential Indicators within the submitted 



 

 
-3- 

 

report, and those contained within Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18 be noted.  
 
REASONS – (a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. 
 
(b) To inform Members of the performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003.   
 

27 SCRUTINY REPORTS. 
 

 OVERVIEW REPORTS – The five Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a 
report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work undertaken by their relevant 
Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of Committee meetings 
 

28 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary 
Bodies and Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Cossins replace Councillor Crumbie on the 
Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(b) That Councillor Crumbie be removed from the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee, leaving the seat vacant (Labour Member appointment); 
 
(c) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Harker on the Combined Fire 
Authority; 
 
(d) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor S. Richmond as the Combined Fire 
Authority’s Appointee to the Local Government Association; 
 
(e) That Councillor Crumbie replace Councillor Harker on the Police and Crime Panel; 
 
(f) That Councillor Heslop replace Councillor McEwan on the Planning Applications 
Committee; 
 
(g) That Councillor Mrs. Culley replace Councillor Marshall on the Place Scrutiny 
Committee; 
 
(h) That Councillor Donoghue replace Councillor Mrs. Culley on the Adults and 
Housing Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(i) That Councillor Marshall replace Councillor Coultas on the Efficiency and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(j) That Councillor Marshall replace Councillor Coultas on the Appraisal Sub-Group; 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

(k) That Councillor Marshall replace Councillor Coultas as Councillor Johnson’s 
Named Substitute on the Tees Valley Combined Authority’s Audit and Governance 
Committee; 
 
(l) That Councillor Mrs. H. Scott replace Councillor Coultas on the Town Centre 
Board; 
 
(m) That Councillor K. Nicholson replace Councillor Donoghue on the General 
Licensing Committee; 
 
(n) That Councillor Mrs. D. Jones be removed from the Planning Applications 
Committee, leaving the seat vacant (Independent Member appointment); and 
 
(o) That the Assistant Director, Law and Governance, be authorised to make any 
consequential amendments to the Constitution occasioned by Councillor Crumbie’s 
appointment to Cabinet. 
 


